



2026:BHC-OS:12004

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,  
Officer on Special Duty,  
With Testamentary Department  
Date :- 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2026

**FOR COMPLIANCE :**

82. TP/5764/2025 ) Ms. Divya M Chopra Jain Ld. Advocate for the  
(AMH20230021040C202400013) ) Petitioner

**P. C.**

1. Petitioner to comply an requisition of issuance of notice to Collector as per Rule 396 of the Bombay High Court ( O. S.) Rules, 1980 **by providing the True Copy of the Schedule-I of the petition to the department or by uploading the True Copy of the Schedule of the petition in the CIS**, as the case may be.
2. Petitioner to file affidavit regarding pasting the citation on the Notice Board of the Hon'ble Bombay High Court and Notice board of the Collector, vide Rule 397 of the the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980.
3. The petitioner to execute the Administration Bond for the gross amount in view of Rule 420 of the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980.
4. Petitioner to delete the two names of the children of the petitioner No.2, as they could not be legal heirs of the deceased.
5. S. O. to 17.02.2026

22.01.2026

**Officer on Special Duty,  
with Testamentary Department**

6. Later on, Ld. Advocate for the petitioner moved a praecipe and seeks permission to amend the petition, in terms of the Draft amendment, annexed to the said praecipe, dated 22.01.2026. Proposed amendment is appeared to be relevant in terms of draft amendment. Hence, submission is accepted. Petitioner to carry out an amendment withing period of **03** weeks from the date of uploading this order, if the petition is pending. Consequential amendment, if any, stands allowed. Furthermore, in case of online petition, the petitioner to upload the amended petition, within period of 05 days from the date of amendment. Upon filing an additional affidavit by the petitioner, confirming the proposed amendment, the re-verification, if any, stands dispensed with. However, Ld. advocate for the petitioner to initial the amendment.

22.01.2026

**Officer on Special Duty,  
with Testamentary Department**